

No. 12-399

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

ADOPTIVE COUPLE, PETITIONERS  
v.  
BABY GIRL, A MINOR CHILD UNDER THE AGE OF  
FOURTEEN YEARS, ET. AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

---

BRIEF FOR THE NAVAJO NATION AS AMICUS  
CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

---

**MARCELINO R. GOMEZ**  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
Navajo Nation Department  
of Justice  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 2010  
Window Rock, AZ 86515  
Telephone: (928) 871-6210

**K. ANDREW FITZGERALD**  
FITZGERALD & FITZGERALD  
217 E. Center St., Ste 270  
Moab, UT 84532  
Telephone: (435) 259-0119

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF PERTINENT FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
<b>ICWA HAS APPLIED SINCE THE CHILD’S BIRTH TO ANY MATTERS RESPECTING CHILD’S CUSTODY; AND THE FATHER’S PARENTAL RIGHTS REMAIN INTACT.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. “ACKNOWLEDGMENT OR ESTABLISHMENT” OF “PATERNITY” TO DEFINE “PARENT” UNDER ICWA SHOULD BE DEFINED BY APPLICABLE TRIBAL LAW GOVERNING FAMILIAL RELATIONS, NOT STATE LAW.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. <u>The Unique <i>Diné</i> Culture</u>.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>B. <u>Cultural Influence on Tribal Laws</u>.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>C. <u>Navajo Law on “Acknowledgment or Establishment” of Paternity</u>.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>D. <u>Adoptive Couple’s Theory Has No Basis in State Law or Tribal Law</u>.....</b>	<b>22</b>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
III. THE EIF DOCTRINE CONTRADICTS ICWA.	24
IV.FEDERAL RECOGNITION OF INDIAN STATUS IS POLITICAL.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Baldwin v. Chinle Family Court</i> , 7 Am. Tribal Law 643, 2008 WL 5444666 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	12,13
<i>Barber v. Barber</i> , 5 Nav. R. 9 (Nav. Ct. App. 1984).....	16
<i>Burbank v. Clarke</i> , 2 Am. Tribal Law 424, 7 Nav. R. 369 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1999).....	15
<i>Davis v. Crownpoint</i> , 8 Nav. R. 279 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2003).....	18,19
<i>Davis v. Means</i> , 7 Nav. R. 100 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 1994).....	14
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S.120, 120 S.Ct. 1291, 146 L.Ed.2d 121 (U.S.N.C. 2000).....	25
<i>Goldtooth v. Goldtooth</i> , 3 Nav. R. 227 (W.R. Dist. Ct. 1982).....	14,15
<i>In re Adoption Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan, 1982).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES (Continued)</u></b>	
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	24
<i>In re A.M.C.</i> , 8 Nav. R. 825 (Chinle Dist. Ct. 2004).....	16
<i>In re A.M.C.</i> , 8 Nav. R. 874 (Chinle Dist. Ct. 2005).....	16
<i>In re Guardianship of T.S.E.J., Sandoval v. John</i> , 10 Am. Tribal Law 57, 2011 WL 3625086.....	14,15,17,18,19,20,21
<i>In re Interest of J.J.S.</i> , 4 Nav. R. 192 (W.R. Dist. Ct. 1983).....	14
<i>In the Matter of A.M.K.</i> , 9 Am. Tribal Law 191, 2010 WL 4159270.....	16
<i>In re Parentage of Liam J.H.</i> , 119 Wash. App. 1019 (Wash. App. Div. 1 2003).....	20
<i>Lente v. Notah</i> , 3 Nav. R. 72 (Nav. Ct. App. 1982).....	16
<i>Levin v. United States</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1224 (2013).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>CASES (Continued)</u></b>	
<i>Martinez v. Southern Ute Tribe</i> , 249 F.2d 915 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1957), <i>cert. denied</i> 357 U.S. 924, 78 S.Ct. 1347, 2 L.Ed.2d 1376.....	10
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 342 F.3d 924 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	10,29,30
<i>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30, 109 S.Ct. 1597, 104 L.Ed.2d 29 (1989)..	5
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 94 S.Ct. 2474, 41 L.Ed.2d 290 (1974).	29
<i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103, 111 S.Ct. 461, 112 L.Ed.2d 449 (199).	24
<i>Sombrero v. Hon. Angela Keahnie Sanford</i> , 4 Am. Tribal Law 674, 8 Nav. R. 360 (Nav. Sup. Ct. 2003).....	18
<b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
1 N.N.C. § 701.....	10
9 N.N.C. § 1701 et. seq.....	19
9 N.N.C. § 1702(A).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<b><u>STATUTES (Continued)</u></b>	
25 U.S.C.A. § 1903.....	6,8,9,10,11,16,21
.....	22,23,25,27,28,29
25 U.S.C.A. § 1911.....	8,9,22,27
25 U.S.C.A. § 1912.....	2,3,7,8,9,25,26,27
25 U.S.C.A. § 1913.....	8,25,27
25 U.S.C.A. § 1914.....	8,27
25 U.S.C.A. § 1916.....	28
25 U.S.C.A. § 1919 .....	1
25 U.S.C.A. § 1920.....	28
25 U.S.C.A. § 1921.....	11
N.M.S.A. § 4-11-15 (1978).....	19
S.C. CODE ANN. §63-9-310(A)(5).....	3,8
S.C. CODE ANN. §63-17-10, et. seq.....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

**Page**

**RULES**

Canon 3, Navajo Nation Code of Judicial Conduct 16

**OTHER**

*Black's Law Dictionary*, 267 (6<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1991).....24

*Black's Law Dictionary*, 287 (6<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1991).....24

H.R.Rep. No. 95-1386, p. 17.....6,28,29
